transfer of shares to Unnati, thereby Gramophone technically becoming a subsidiary of SIHL for a limited time.  

It may be noted that the said increase in stake from 39.58% to 50.94% in Gramophone is on account of the 
valuation at which an ‘exit event’ is being undertaken by Gramophone. Accordingly, SIHL will transfer 339,305 
(Three Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Five Only) shares aggregating to 50.94% on fully 
converted and diluted basis to Unnati at a value of INR 2,702.87 /- (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Two point Eight Seven Only) per share (on as if converted basis) aggregating to INR  91,70,97,305.35 (Indian 
Rupees Ninety-One Crore Seventy Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Five and point Three Five 
Only), and Unnati shall issue and allot to SIHL, 49,145 (Forty Nine Thousand One Hundred and Forty Five) 
preference shares of Unnati aggregating to 15.75% on fully diluted basis at a value of INR 18,661/- (Indian Rupees 
Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty One Only) per share, in full and final settlement with Unnati with 
respect to the abovementioned transfer of shares. The said transfer of shares is subject to completion of certain 
condition precedents as mentioned in the definitive agreements. 

Pursuant to the execution of the definitive agreements for the transaction and from the date of closing of the 
transaction, Gramophone will cease to be the subsidiary of SIHL. 

In addition to the transfer/ exchange of shares held by SIHL in Gramophone with the preference shares of Unnati, 
SIHL is also proposing to invest about INR 35,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crores Only) by way of 
primary infusion for subscribing 18,756 (Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Six) preference shares to 
be issued and allotted by Unnati to SIHL thereby taking the aggregate shareholding of SIHL in Unnati to 20.53% 

(which will further dilute to 18.48% once all other shareholders of Gramophone also become shareholders of 
Unnati pursuant to the merger of Gramophone with Unnati).

[...]

any other form and details of the 
same 

Cash Consideration 

8. Cost of acquisition and/or the 
price at which the shares are 
acquired 

About Rs. 35 Crores 

9. Percentage of shareholding / 
control acquired and / or number 
of shares acquired 

Subscription of 18,756 (Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Six) 
preference shares constituting approx. 5.67% on fully converted and 
diluted basis. 

The aggregate shareholding of SIHL post exchange of shares and this 
investment by way of primary infusion will be 20.53% in Unnati on fully 
converted and diluted basis.